

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

OSHOBYA SPENCER, CHARLES
STRICKLAND, and DOUGLAS McDUFFIE
on behalf of themselves and all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

V.

THE HARTFORD FINANCIAL SERVICES
GROUP, INC., et al

Defendants.

NO. 3:05cv1681 (JCH)

SEPTEMBER 1, 2010

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL
OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

SILVER GOLUB & TEITELL LLP
David S. Golub
Jonathan M. Levine
184 Atlantic Street
P.O. Box 389
Stamford, Connecticut 06904
Tel. (203) 325-4491
Fax (203) 325-3769

RISK LAW FIRM
Richard B. Risk, Jr.
3417 East 76th Street
Tulsa, OK 74136
Tel. (918) 404-8025
Fax (918) 494-5819

*Attorneys for the Named Plaintiffs
and Class Counsel*

BERGER & MONTAGUE,
P.C.
Peter R. Kahana
Steven L. Bloch
1622 Locust Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Tel. (215) 875-3000
Fax (215) 875-4604

ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER
LLP
Carl S. Kravitz
Ellen D. Marcus
Caroline E. Reynolds
1800 M Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
Tel. (202) 778-1800
Fax (202) 822-8106

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. Introduction	1
II. Factual Background	3
A. History of the Proceedings	3
B. The Proposed Settlement	9
III. The Settlement Class Should Be Finally Certified	12
A. Numerosity	13
B. Commonality	13
C. Typicality	14
D. Adequacy	15
E. Predominance and Superiority	16
IV. The Notice Program Provided the Best Practical Notice to Settlement Class Members	18
V. The Court Should Grant Final Approval Because the Settlement is Fair, Reasonable and Adequate	21
A. The Standards for Assessing Whether a Class Action Settlement is Fair, Reasonable and Adequate	21
B. The Settlement is Entitled to a Presumption of Fairness	22
C. The Proposed Settlement Satisfies All of the <i>Grinnell</i> Factors	24
1. The Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of the Litigation	24
2. The Reaction of the Class to the Settlement	26
3. The Stage of the Proceedings and the Amount of Discovery Completed	27

4.	The Risks of Establishing Liability	29
5.	The Risks of Establishing Damages	31
6.	The Risks of Maintaining the Class Action Through The Trial	32
7.	The Ability of the Defendants to Withstand a Greater Judgment	33
8.	The Reasonableness of the Settlement in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and the Attendant Risks of Litigation	34
VI.	The Court Should Grant Final Approval to the Plan of Allocation	38
VII.	Conclusion	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	15, 16, 17
<i>Aramburu v. Healthcare Financial Services, Inc.</i> , No. 02-CV-6535, 2009 WL 1086938 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 22, 2009)	24
<i>Carson v. American Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981)	29
<i>Central States Southeast and Southwest Areas Health and Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, L.L.C.</i> , 504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007)	13
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corporation</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chatelain v. Prudential-Bache Sec.</i> , 805 F. Supp. 209 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	27, 28, 32
<i>Consol. Edison, Inc. v. Northeast Utils.</i> , 332 F. Supp. 2d 639, 652 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	18
<i>Cordes & Co. Financial Services, Inc. v. AG. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 91(2d Cir. 2007)	15
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)	34
<i>DeMarco v. National Collector's Mint, Inc.</i> , 229 F.R.D. 73 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	13
<i>Georgine v. AmChem Prods.</i> , 160 F.R.D. 478 (E.D. Pa. 1995)	20
<i>Hicks v. Stanley</i> , No. 01 CV 10071 (RJH), 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005)	35
<i>Hoffman Elec., Inc. v. Emerson Elec. Inc.</i> , 800 F. Supp. 1279 (W.D. Pa. 1992)	20
<i>In re Alloy, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 03 Civ. 1597 (WHP), 2004 WL 27500895 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2004)	22

<i>In re American Bank Note Holographics</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	32, 38
<i>In re Automotive Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 1426, 2007 WL 4570918 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 28, 2007)	22
<i>In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	29
<i>In re Blech Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 94-cv-7696, 2002 WL 31720381 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2002)	32
<i>In re Chambers Dev. Sec. Litig.</i> , 912 F. Supp. 822 (W.D. Pa. 1995)	37
<i>In re Currency Conversion Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 01 MDL 1409, 2006 WL 3247396 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2006)	18, 23
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Gulf Oil/Cities Serv. Tender Offer Litig.</i> , 142 F.R.D. 588 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	30
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 292 F. Supp. 2d 631 (E.D. Pa. 2003)	30
<i>In re Lloyd's Am. Trust Fund Litig.</i> , No. 96-cv-1262, 2002 WL 31663577 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002)	32
<i>In re Luxottica Group S.p.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 233 F.R.D. 306 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	21, 22
<i>In re Marsh ERISA Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	38, 40
<i>In re Merrill Lynch Tyco Research Sec. Litig.</i> , 249 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Michael Milken & Assocs. Sec. Litig.</i> , 150 F.R.D. 57 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	35, 36
<i>In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	<i>passim</i>

<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104, 125 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	34, 38
<i>In re Prudential Secs. Ltd. Pshps. Litig.</i> , 164 F.R.D. 362 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	20
<i>In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. Civ. 03-0085 FSH, 2005 WL 3008808 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2005)	33, 40
<i>In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.</i> , 189 F.R.D. 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	32
<i>In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litigation</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 503 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Joel A. v. Giuliani</i> , 218 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Marisol A. v. Giuliani</i> , 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997)	14
<i>Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358, 362 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	36
<i>Meijer, Inc. & Meijer Distrib., Inc. v. 3M</i> , No. 04-5871, 2006 WL 2382718 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 14, 2006)	32
<i>Reese v. Arrow Financial Services, LLC</i> , 202 F.R.D. 83 (D. Conn. 2001)	13
<i>Robinson v. Metro North Commuter R.R. Co.</i> , 267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Thompson v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 216 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	22
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. VISA U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>cert. den. sub. nom., Leonardo's Pizza by the Slice, Inc. v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 1044 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weinberger, v. Kendrick</i> , 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982), <i>cert. den.</i> , 464 U.S. 818 (1983)	18, 20, 27
<i>West Virginia v. Chas. Pfizer & Co.</i> , 314 F. Supp. 710 (S.D.N.Y. 1970), <i>aff'd</i> , 440 F.2d 1079 (2d Cir. 1971)	37

STATUTES:

18 U.S.C. §1962(c) 4
18 U.S.C. §1962(d) 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b) 4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a) 4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 4, 7, 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) 12, 15, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1) 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2) 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3) 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4) 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) 12, 16, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) 1, 20, 21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) 6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g) 15

ARTICLES:

4 Alba Conte, Herbert B. Newberg, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 11.41 (4th ed. 2002) 22
Ellen M. Ryan, Laura E. Simmons, *Securities Class Action Settlements, 2009 Review and Analysis* (Cornerstone Research, Inc. 2010) 35
Stephanie Plancich, Ph.D., Svetlana Starykh, *2008 Trends in Securities Class Actions*, at 14 (National Economic Research Associates, Inc. 2008) 35
